
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Charles Gauntlett on 033 022 22524 
Email: charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

4 June 2021 

Standards Committee 
 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 14 June 2021 
at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Note: In response to the continuing public health restrictions, there will be limited 
public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via: 

democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 
 

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
 Agenda 

 

1. Membership   
 

The membership of the Standards Committee was confirmed at the County 
Council meeting held on 21 May 2021 as follows: 

Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 

Cllr Wickremaratchi (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Burrett 

Cllr Cherry 
Cllr Gibson 
Cllr Johnson 

Cllr Kenyon 
Cllr A Jupp 

Cllr Sparkes 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 

business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 

given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


3. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
November 2020 (cream paper). 

 
4. Urgent Matters   

 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 

 
5. Standards Committee Terms of Reference  (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
The Committee is asked to note its terms of reference. 
 

6. Standards Committee Annual Report  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 
The report sets out a draft annual report for submission to the County Council, 

which the Committee is asked to approve. 
 

7. Code of Conduct Updates, including IT Policy  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
The report sets out proposed minor changes to the Code of Conduct in the 

Constitution. The Committee is asked to endorse these changes and submit 
them to the County Council for approval. 

 
8. Whistleblowing Policy   

 

The Committee is invited to note that the Director of Law and Assurance has not 
received any referrals via this Policy since the last meeting of the Committee. 

 
No background papers. 
 

Contact: Charles Gauntlett 033 022 22524 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on 29 November 

2021 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

 
 
 

To all members of the Standards Committee 

 

 
 

Page 2



Webcasting 

 
Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 

used for training purposes by the Council. 
 

Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee 
 

2 November 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Standards Committee held at 
2.15 pm. 
 

Present: Cllr Duncton (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Patel, Cllr Barnard, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lea (arrived at 2.45pm), 
Cllr Smytherman and Cllr Sparkes 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Barton, Cllr R Oakley and Mr Cooper 

 
Also in attendance: Mr Donaldson (Independent Person) 

 

Part I 
 

1.    Declarations of Interest  
 
1.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Cllr. Sparkes declared a 

personal interest as a member of Worthing Borough Council and as 
having an involvement in the Chichester Group of Colleges. 

 
2.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 

2.1 Resolved - that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
26 July 2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 

by the Chairman. 
 

3.    Complaints and Compliments Annual Report 2019  
 
3.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities 

(copy appended to the signed minutes), concerning Complaints and 
Compliments received by the County Council in 2019 in relation to 

Children’s Social Care, Adults’ Social Care and Council’s Corporate 
Services, captured in three separate documents. 
 

3.2 The report was introduced by David Tominey (Complaints Manager) 
who gave an overarching summary: 

 The number of complaints had increased from 812 in 2018 to 854 in 
2019, a 5% increase.  This was in line with projections 

 Adults’ Services, Children’s Services and Highways remained the 

main source of all complaints traffic, 85% last year, 73% this year   
 In the years 2016/17/18 33% of complaints were upheld by the 

Ombudsman. In 2019 22% of complaints were upheld  
 With regard to compliance on response times, 80% of responses 

were sent out on time, a slight drop from 2018 and the team 

continued to strive to improve this figure 
 A new ‘Infreemation’ service had been launched to support the 

processing of complaints (as well as Freedom of Information) 
enquiries. 

 Senior Leadership teams were now approached individually to 

discuss opportunities to drive service improvements using learning 
and insight on complaints received  

 Next years’ report would reflect on the effect of COVID-19 in 2020. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

3.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow: 
 

 To question the reason for the increase in the cost of financial 

remedies in 2019 compared with 2018.  It was explained that these 
sums were determined by the Ombudsman rather than the County 

Council and reflected the nature of each unique complaint.  It was 
noted that the Ombudsman had issued guidance on the size of 
financial remedies two years ago, that the sums had risen from 

rather a low base and they include one large payment of 
compensation for financial loss. 

 To question whether the reports could be more streamlined as there 
appeared to be some duplication of information in each one.  Noted 
that this would be considered for future reports. 

 To note the increase in complaints on the behaviour of staff and to 
ask if this was a behavioural issue and whether staff training is 

given.  Noted that the level of complaints of this nature was not 
seen as concerning and none had been upheld by the Ombudsman.  
It was also explained that people often focus complaints on the 

person they are in closest contact with, often when the officer’s 
action is not welcomed (such as in social care matters). Should a 

complaint about a member of staff be upheld this would be 
addressed by their manager. 

 To note that it was pleasing to see that the number of compliments 

concerning Adult’s Services outweighed the number of complaints. 
 

3.4 Resolved - that the report be noted. 
 

4.    Standards Committee Annual Report  
 
4.1 The Committee received a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes), which set out a 
proposed Standards Committee Annual Report for submission to the 

County Council. 
 
4.2 The report, outlining the priorities and activities of the Committee 

from April 2019 to March 2020, was introduced by Charles Gauntlett 
(Senior Adviser, Democratic Services). 

 
4.3 Resolved - that the draft report be approved for submission to the 

County Council meeting on 11 December 2020. 

 
5.    Merger of Planning and Rights of Way Committees: Code of 

Conduct Revisions  
 
5.1 The Committee received a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes), which concerned 
a recommendation to the County Council on 06 November that the 

Planning and Rights of Way Committee be merged. 
 

5.1 The report was introduced by the senior adviser, Democratic Services 

who explained that it was the role of the Committee to consider the 
proposed revisions to the Code of Practice in Probity in Planning and 

Rights of Way.  The proposals set out in the report were noted to 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



include changes to the name of the Committee to ‘Planning and 

Rights of Way’ throughout and to remove sections 10 to 13 which 
had not been used in 10 years and were therefore obsolete. 

 

5.3 The Committee noted that the decision to merge the Committees lay 
with the County Council following endorsement of the proposal from 

the Governance Committee. 
 
5.4 Resolved - that the proposed revisions to Part 5, Section 3 of the 

Constitution as outlined in the appendix to the report be supported 
for submission to the County Council for approval on 6 November 

2020. 
 

6.    Member Officer Relations Protocol Report  

 
6.1 The Committee received a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which sought 
approval from the Committee to a proposed replacement of the 
Protocol on Relationships between Members and Officers which 

formed part of the Code of Conduct section of the County Council’s 
constitution.  

 
6.2 The Director Law and Assurance explained that, as part of the Good 

Governance work that had been undertaken this year, the council’s 

policies in the areas of discipline and grievance and those reflecting 
changes to the culture of the organisation had been reviewed and 

chang
[...]
d made a request to 
the County Council asking it to set out how it had met the published 

best practice guidance over the previous year.  The Committee was 
invited to note the response that had been sent in October 2020. 
 

7.2 Resolved that report be noted. 
 

8.    Whistleblowing Policy  
 
8.1 The Committee received a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which asked the 
Committee to note activity generated by referrals made pursuant to 

the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and to endorse the subsequent 
actions. 
 

8.2 The Director Law and Assurance apologised that, due to a need for 
urgent revision and timing constraints, this report had already been 

presented to and approved by the Governance Committee in July of 
this year.  Notwithstanding this it was the task of the Standards 

Committee to oversee this process.   
 

8.3 The Director explained that in order to be respectful of confidentiality 

the information in the report was at a high level but that any member 
requiring further information could have this confidentially outside 

the meeting.  The Committee heard that the Good Governance work 
being undertaken during the year had recognised a need to better 
promote the Whistleblowing Policy and work was underway with the 

Director of Human Resources and Operational Development to deal 
with that.  The Committee made comments including those that 

follow: 
 To propose that a specific recommendation be included for 

endorsement at full council to add that the Policy also pertain to 

members and further whether the Council should use a different 
authority to oversee activity under the policy.  The Director 

explained that such considerations would need to be examined and 
subject to a further report for the Committee to consider, especially 
as it has only recently been approved by the Governance 

Committee. These options would therefore be brought back to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 

 To suggest, in light of the infrequency of meetings of the Standards 
Committee and difficulty timetabling agenda items and some 
committee members being common to the two committees, that 

consideration be given to the merging of the Standards and 
Governance Committees. The Committee noted this for 

consideration later once this item had been completed. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

8.4 Resolved - that the Committee notes the report and agrees to 
commission a further report for consideration at the next meeting 
as to whether the Whistleblowing Policy could be amended to 

pertain to members and whether reciprocal arrangements be 
considered between authorities to support the activity under the 

Whistleblowing Policy.   
 

8.5 The Committee returned to the proposal by Cllr. Smytherman, 

seconded by Cllr. Jupp, that the County Council’s Governance 
Committee be invited at its next meeting to consider whether a 

report should be drawn up for its consideration of a proposal that 
the Governance and the Standards Committee be merged. 
 

8.6 Resolved - that a proposal be put to the Governance Committee at 
its next meeting that it considers whether a report be drawn up 

concerning a merger of the Standards Committee and the 
Governance Committee. 

 

9.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

9.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting was due to be held on 
14 June 2021. 

 

The meeting ended at 3.29 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee 

 

Extract from the Constitution, Part 3, Appendix 6 

Standards Committee 

 
Constitution 

 
Nine members of the County Council, including the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
the Council who are ex-officio Chairman and Vice-Chairman respectively. Quorum is 

three. 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
1. To promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-

opted members. 
 

2. To consider complaints against any member relating to alleged brea
[...]
 and its sub-committee, particularly on individual 
cases) will be consulted on the allegation and whether it could amount to a 

breach of the Code of Conduct.  His or her views will be included in the 
Monitoring Officer’s report and he or she may be invited to attend the meeting of 

the sub-committee. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Provided that neither the pre-assessment enquiries conducted by the 
Monitoring Officer nor the work of the Assessment Sub-Committee shall be 

carried out in such a way as to amount to an investigation of the allegation. 
 

The Monitoring Officer shall, at the earliest opportunity, notify the member 
subject to the complaint that a complaint has been made. 
 

Initial Tests 
 

In assessing any allegation brought before it, the Assessment Sub-Committee 
must first determine whether it passes the following tests: 
 

(a) that the allegation is a complaint against one or more named members or 
co-opted members of the County Council; 

 
(b) that the named member was in office at the time of the alleged conduct 

and the Code of Conduct was in force at the time; 

 
(c) that the allegation, if proven, may amount to a breach of the Code of 

Conduct under which the member was operating at the time of the 
alleged misconduct. 

 
If the allegation fails to meet one or more of these requirements it cannot be 
investigated as a breach of the Code, and the sub-committee will inform the 

complainant, through the Monitoring Officer, that no further action will be taken. 
 

Assessment Criteria 
 
In assessing allegations in accordance with its terms of reference the 

Assessment Sub-Committee shall address all relevant considerations and may 
ask itself whether: 

 
(a) there is enough information to enable the sub-committee to determine 

what action should be taken in respect of the allegation (and it may 

resolve to take no further action pending receipt of further information); 
 

(b) the allegation concerns someone who is no longer a mem
[...]
 will be produced 
and made available for inspection if this would not be in breach of any 

duty of confidence or data protection principle. 
 

Independent Panel 

 
Constitution 

 
A panel comprising of two or three independent persons who advise either the 
County Council’s Standards Committee or who advise another Standards 

Committee.  The Panel membership must be agreed 20 days prior to a meeting 
and will be arranged by the Director of Law and Assurance or in the case of any 

action against that officer, by the Deputy Monitoring Officer. 
 
Terms of Reference 

 
1. To investigate proposed disciplinary action against the Chief Executive, 

Director of Finance and Support Services or the Director of Law and 
Assurance. 

 
2. To offer advice, views or recommendations to the Member Panel and the 

County Council on the proposed course of action, including any proposal 

for dismissal. 
 

 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



Key decision: Not applicable 

Unrestricted  
 

Standards Committee 

14 June 2021 

Standards Committee Annual Report 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: Not applicable 
 

Summary 

The attached appendix is recommended as the Annual Report to the Council. 

Recommendations 

(1) That, subject to any amendments agreed by the Committee, the draft report be 
approved for submission to the County Council on 16 July 2021. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 The Committee is able to submit an annual report to the County Council to 
outline its activities over the last year. A draft report is attached that sets out 

the key activities of the Committee from April 2020 - March 2021. 

2 Proposal details 

2.1 The Committee is invited to approve the draft report subject to any 
amendments it feels would be appropriate. The final version will be submitted 

to the County Council on 16 July 2021. 

3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

3.1 Not applicable. 

4 Consultation, engagement and 
[...]
Ethical Governance, Whistle Blowing and Complaints Handling 

9 The Committee receives reports on any cases under the County Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy. The reports are helpful in indicating whether any measures 

are needed to address underlying problems. There have been no cases in the last 
year.  

10 The Committee also receives regular reports about complaints handling across the 

authority. Generally, there is a positive culture within the organisation about 
complaints and levels of complaints were broadly stable. 

Conclusion 

11 It is clear that maintaining good standards of conduct is taken seriously in the 

County Council. The Standards Committee believes that this can only serve to 
improve public confidence. 

 

Recommended 

(1) That the report be noted. 

 

 

Pete Bradbury 

Chairman of the Standards Committee 

Contact Officer: Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, 033022 22524 

Background papers 

None. 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



Key decision: Not applicable 

Unrestricted  
 

Standards Committee 

14 June 2021 

Code of Conduct – Revisions to IT Policy 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: Not applicable 
 

Summary 

The IT Policy forms part of the Code of Conduct to promote and maintain good 

standards of conduct when using the County Council’s IT equipment. Minor changes 
are proposed to reflect the equipment now being offered to members and updates to 

advice on duties of care. 

In the Code of Conduct, there is one reference to the former role of ‘Senior Adviser’ 
which the Committee is asked to agree to remove in line with a wider review of the 
Constitution being undertaken by the Governance Committee. 

Recommendations 

(1) That the removal of the term ‘senior adviser’ in paragraph 8 of the Code of 
Conduct and the proposed changes to the IT Policy in Appendix 1 be endorsed 
and submitted to the County Council for approval on 16 July 2021. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 
[...]
cept liability for accidents arising out of work done on 
your computer in your home, unless they result in death, 

injury or loss of property and are directly due to the 
negligence of the County Council or its agents. 

 

(3) When you cease to be a member of the County Council, for 
whatever reason, all computer equipment and software and lines, 

which remains the property of the County Council, and will need to 
be returned to the nearest County Council building normally within 
a two-week period after the end of your term of office.  You should 

not use the equipment, other than on terms agreed in advance 
with the County Council, after the date when you cease to be a 

member.  All data on the machine will be deleted so that the 
equipment can be reused.  Where provided by the Council, the 
County Council will also request the telephone company to 

disconnect the dedicated telephone line unless it is transferred to 
your personal use by agreement between yourself and the County 

Council. 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	5 Standards Committee Terms of Reference
	6 Standards Committee Annual Report
	Appendix 1

	7 Code of Conduct Updates, including IT Policy
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 
 

14 June 2021 – At a meeting of the Standards Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Burrett, Cllr Cherry, Cllr Gibson, Cllr Johnson, 
Cllr Kenyon and Cllr Sparkes 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr A Jupp and Mr Cooper (Independent Person) 

 
Also in attendance: Mr Donaldson (Independent Person) 

 

Part I 
 

1.    Membership  
 
1.1 The Committee noted its membership. 

 
2.    Declarations of Interest  

 
2.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, Cllr Bradbury declared a 

personal interest in the Terms of Reference report as a member of 

the Mid Sussex District Council Standards Committee. 
 

3.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 

3.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held  
on 2 November 2020 be approved as a correct record and 
that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
4.    Standards Committee Terms of Reference  

 
4.1 The Committee noted its terms of reference (copy appended to the 

signed minutes). 

 
5.    Standards Committee Annual Report  

 
5.1 The Committee considered the draft Annual Report of its work by 

the Director of Law and Assurance (copy appended to the signed 

minutes). 
 

5.2 The report was introduced by Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, 
Democratic Services. 

 

5.3 The Committee was supportive of the draft Annual Report as an 
accurate reflection of its work in 2010/21. 

 
5.4 Resolved – That the Annual Report be approved for submission to 

the County Council. 

 



6.    Code of Conduct Updates, including IT Policy  

 
6.1 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes), which set out 

some proposed updates to the Code of Conduct to reflect current 
terminology and current practice with IT provision. The report was 

introduced by Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, Democratic 
Services. 

 

6.2 The Committee was supportive of the correction of the terminology 
but asked for clearer wording of ‘Senior Adviser to Cabinet Member’ 

to make the reference to ‘Senior Advisor’ clearer. 
 
6.3 Discussion turned to the IT Policy. It was clarified that the Intune 

app for accessing Council emails should only be used on a personal 
device as the app could cause problems with similar apps for other 

councils or business. The printing arrangements were discussed and 
the Committee welcomed the confirmation that printers would still 
be available to members who needed them, even though specific 

reference was proposed for removal from the Policy. The Committee 
noted that the existing restrictions on printing were due to the 

County Council’s IT security policies as a social care local authority 
but asked that the Cabinet Member for Support Services and 
Economic Development should review this position. 

 
6.4 Resolved –  

 
(1) That the removal of the term ‘senior adviser’ in paragraph 8 

of the Code of Conduct be clarified as ‘senior adviser to 
cabinet member’ and that this and the proposed changes to 
the IT Policy in Appendix 1 be endorsed and submitted to the 

County Council for approval on 16 July 2021. 
 

(2) That the Cabinet Member for Support Services and Economic 
Development be asked to reconsider the printing options 
available to councillors. 

 
7.    Whistleblowing Policy  

 
7.1 The Committee noted that there had been no referrals made using 

the Policy since the last meeting. 

 
8.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
8.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting is due to be held on 29 

November 2021. 

 
The meeting ended at 2.50 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 



Chairman 


